GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION RATIFIED BILL

RESOLUTION 36 SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 522

A JOINT RESOLUTION HONORING THE MEMORY OF JOHN T. PATRICK, FOUNDER OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHERN PINES.

Whereas, John T. Patrick founded the village of Vineland in the heart of the North Carolina Sandhills in 1884; and

Whereas, he laid out the townsite and named the streets after northern states from which he hoped to, and did, attract new residents; and

Whereas, he then decided to give the community a more descriptive name and it was incorporated as Southern Pines on March 7, 1887; and

Whereas, the Town of Southern Pines turned out in full measure on March 7, 1987, to celebrate its 100th birthday;

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Senate, the House of Representatives concurring:

Section 1. The General Assembly wishes to honor John T. Patrick, the founder of the Town of Southern Pines.

Sec. 2. The Secretary of State shall transmit a certified copy of this resolution to the Town of Southern Pines.

Sec. 3. This resolution is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 22 day of July, 1987.

Robert B. Jordan III President of the Senate

Liston B. Ramsey Speaker of the House of Representatives